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Your iSavi™ terminal can generate a significant amount of heat
depending on the system activities such as continuous transmission
over a period of time and the underside surface will be hot.

Note: Reduce the risk of heat related injury by adhering to the

following:

1. Handle with caution when touching the underside surface of the
terminal, especially when in use or just after powering down.

2. Wait for the terminal to cool after powering down before stowing
the device in an unventilated manner.

3. Do not leave children unattended within reach of the terminal.

Votre récepteur/terminal “iSavi”™ peut générer une grande
quantité de chaleur selon les activités du systéme, telles que la
transmission continue pour une longue période, et la surface
inférieure sera chaud.

Veuillez noter qu’on peut diminuer le risque d’une blessure causée

par la chaleur en vous conformant aux directives suivantes:

1. Manipuler avec précaution lorsqu'on touche la surface inférieure
du récepteur/terminal, en particulier au moment de I'utilisation
ou juste aprés avoir éteint le récepteur/terminal.

2. Attendre jusqu'a le récepteur/terminal se soit refroidi apres
'avoir éteint, avant I'entreposage dans un espace non ventilé.

3. Ne laissez pas les enfants sans surveillance a portée du
récepteur/terminal.

While the information in this Quick Start Guide has been prepared
in good faith, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is
made or given as to the adequacy, accuracy, reliability or
completeness of such information. Addvalue Innovation Pte Ltd nor
their respective officers, employees or agents shall have any
responsibility or liability to any person resulting from the use of the
information in this Quick Start Guide. Copyright © 2015 Addvalue
Innovation Pte Ltd. All rights reserved. Addvalue, the Addvalue
Enabled logo, Wideye, the Wideye logo, iSavi and iSavi logo are

either

trademarks or registered

of Addvalue

Technologies Ltd and/or its affiliates in Singapore and/or other
countries. Inmarsat and the Inmarsat logo are trademarks of The

International

Mobile Satellite Organisation and are licensed

exclusively to Inmarsat. IsatHub and the IsatHub logo are

trademarks of Inmarsat. Inmarsat, the Inmarsat logo, IsatHub and

the IsatHub logo are used by Addvalue Innovation Pte Ltd under

licence from Inmarsat.

Part number:74B00137103



WELCOME .
Congratulations on your purchase of the Addvalue Wideye™ iSavi™ sa

terminal.

SHARE ACCESS TO DATA CONTROL SHARED ACCESS
Devices connected to your The features of your iSavi™ terminal can
iSavi™ satellite terminal over be conveniently controlled remotely.

Wi-Fi can access data and calls.

Use a tablet or smart phone to
share and control data access*.

tHuls 1Huly
Controlapp  Voice app

For control of your iSavi™: IsatHub Control app
For satellite calls: IsatHub Voice app

DOWNLOAD NOW

Apps are available for iOS & Android
from iOS App Store & Google Play.

Alternatively use any web browser to
control your iSavi™ satellite terminal
through http://isavi

* Apps are supplied by Inmarsat

QUICK REFERENCE
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GET STARTED

STEP 1
Insert the Micro-SIM card with its
gold-contacts facing down.

Sene e

Note:
Ensure your iSavi™ is off before removing or installing the
SIM card.

STEP 2
Attach battery

Attach the battery gently
in the direction as shown
until a click is heard.

STEP 3
Insert charger lead and then plug the adapter into a power
source. Your iSavi™ should be charged 8 hours before first use.

Charging will cease automatically once the battery is fully
charged.

You can check the battery level by pressing the
‘Battery Power Indicator Button’.

QOO @® 6% - 100% Capacity
@ @® ® O519%-75% Capacity
@ @® O O 26%-50% Capacity
® O O O 1%-25% Capacity

STEP 4
After charging, place your iSavi™ outside in a position
with an unobstructed view of the sky.

Press and hold the power button for 5 seconds to switch
on your iSavi™. Leave it for a minimum of 1 minute.

Your iSavi™ must acquire a Global Positioning System
(GPS) fix before you can connect to the network
for the first time.

Note:
The GPS location information is required for the iSavi™to
assist you in pointing It correctly to the satellite.

\
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Power Button



POINT THE TERMINAL AND CONNECT TO NETWORK

Method 1: LED Visual Pointing Mode
STEP 1

Make sure you place your iSavi™ in the open air, with an unobstructed view of the sky. Your iSavi™ needs
to be pointed towards the satellite in the correct direction to ensure connection to the satellite network.

Note:

In some cases , you might encounter magnetic interference. Please refer to the next page for more information.
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STEP 2
Tilt your iSavi™ up or down in the direction of the

flashing green light until both ‘up’ and ‘down’ LEDs
are solid green.

STEP 3
Turn your iSavi™ left or right in the direction of the

flashing green light until both ‘left’ and ‘right’ LEDs
are solid green.

STEP 4

When all four tilt & turn LEDs are solid green
the flashing ‘Exit Pointing Mode’ Button. You
will now connect to the network.



POINT THE TERMINAL AND CONNECT TO NETWORK
LED Visual Pointing Mode

Magnetic Interference

Occasionally, if your iSavi™ is in close proximity to ferrous objects, the
sensors will have difficulty determining its correct orientation.

If the LEDs display any other
pattern of illumination

When this happens, the LEDs will flash in the following sequence while refer to the User Guide for
the magnetic interference message will appear on your IsatHub Control full instructions
app:

5 2 A
A y' A A
R During operation, the iSavi
U \_/ radiates radio frequency
energy within the safe MPE
V v (Maximum Permissible

Exposure) level.

The following steps should resolve the issue. However, it is highly
recommended that for
safety reasons, avoid

Step 1: standing closer than 1 metre

q q a ] a8 in front of iSavi™,
Move your iSavi™to a new location. Ensure your terminal is situated away irontotyouria
from other electronic devices, metal objects and appliances that
generate RF noise.

Step 2:

Press the ‘Exit Pointing Mode’ Button once to exit from this state and
repeat the steps of the LED Visual Pointing Mode procedure. The above
LEDs status will appear again if the new location is still having magnetic
interference. Repeat step 2 until the LEDs status indicates the LED Visual
Pointing Mode.

If this does not solve the problem, please try Method 2: Audio Assisted
Pointing Mode on next page.

Note:
You may need to perform a Magnetometer Calibration to obtain a better accuracy from
the LED Visual Pointing. For details, please refer to the iSavi™ user guide.

Magnetic interference does not affect the basic operation of your iSavi™. ,r'




POINT THE TERMINAL AND CONNECT TO NETWORK

Method 2: Audio Assisted Pointing Mode

STEP 1

To switch into audio assisted pointing mode,
press and hold the ‘Exit Pointing Mode Button’
for 5 seconds when your iSavi™ is in LED visual
pointing mode.

©%,

' Exit Pointing

Mode Button

All 4 LEDs will be flashing green when the audio
assisted pointing mode is activated.

The beeping sound indicates the signal strength.
The frequency of the beeping will become higher
when the signal is stronger.

STEP 2
Tilt the terminal up to 45 degrees from the
horizontal.

STEP 3
Turn the terminal slowly in clockwise or
counterclockwise until the beeping frequency is
maximized.

STEP 4

Tilt the terminal up or down slowly until the
beeping frequency is maximized.

Fine tune the position until no further increase of
the beeping frequency is heard.

‘Exit Pointing Mode Button’ will turn to flashing
green when the signal strength is satisfactory for
network registration.

STEP 5
Press the ‘Exit Pointing Mode
Button’ to exit antenna pointing

mode and start network
registration.

g d



Method 3: IsatHub Control app
STEP 1

Download the IsatHub Control app from the
iOS App Store or Google Play on your smart
device(s).

Note: Data downloaded over the iSavi™ is
chargeable, so use a free data service to
acquire these apps whenever possible.

STEP 2

Connect to your iSavi™ over the Wi-Fi by
selecting it from the list of available Wi-Fi
networks.

The default Wi-Fi network name (SSID) and
password can be obtained from the product

label on the rear of your iSavi™ or the label on
the packaging box.

STEP 3

Open the IsatHub Control app on the smart
phone or tablet.

STEP 4

Follow the on screen instructions and press
‘Pointing assist’ for specific help.

POINT THE TERMINAL AND CONNECT TO NETWORK

Note:

For Android users in China, please
contact your distributor for
downloading the IsatHub Control app.

&Y
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ACCESSING DATA AND CALLS

STEP 1

Connect to your iSavi™ over the Wi-Fi by
selecting it from the list of available Wi-Fi
networks.

The default Wi-Fi network name (SSID) and
password can be obtained from the product
label on the rear of your iSavi™.

STEP 2

For smart device control of your iSavi™, open
the IsatHub Control app and follow the
instructions presented to get started.

Refer to Pointing Assist functionality in IsatHub
Control app.

iOS and Android apps are available from iOS
App Store and Google Play respectively.

For control of your iSavi™ using your web
browser, access the web console by opening
any web browser and type http://iSavi or
http://192.168.1.35 into the address bar.

STEP 3

To access your chosen control interface, the
default credentials are:

USERNAME: admin

For details, please refer to the iSavi™ User Guide.

PASSWORD: 1234 Visit http://www.wideye.com.sg for the most recent
editions of the user manuals. y"

Note:

For added security,
please change the
Wi-Fi password at your
earliest opportunity.

.J-



STEP 4

Once your iSavi™ is connected to the network,
you are ready to start making calls or sending
text messages on any iOS or Android smart Note:

device with the IsatHub Voice app. To get optimum data experience and avoid
unwanted traffic over satellite, please get

advice from your distributor.

The IsatHub Voice app is available from the iOS
App Store and Google Play. It is advised to
install the application using a free data service
before connecting to the iSavi™ satellite
terminal.

Please ensure the number format you dialled
has included the full international prefix.

STEP 5 r

Once your iSavi™ is connected to the network, = =

you are ready to start a data session.

Press the ‘Connect data’ button to begin and .
‘Disconnect data’ to end all connection to the ——

Internet.

the ‘Activate data connection’ button on the

The web console provides data access through / o /
Home page when using a web browser.

To stop access to data, press ‘Deactivate data

connection’ For details, please refer to the iSavi™ User Guide.
Visit http://www.wideye.com.sg for the most recent

editions of the user manuals. -

10 r



POWERING DOWN AND DETACHING THE BATTERY

STEP 1

Press and hold the power button for 5 seconds to

switch off your iSavi™.
Power Button \

STEP 2

The powering down process takes about 20 seconds.

Wait until all the LEDs are off.

STEP 3

Pull down the battery latch in the direction as shown.

Battery latch

STEP 4
Remove the battery pack gently.

>

Note:
Ensure your iSavi™ is off before removing the

battery pack.

The battery pack can be charged seperately
without attached to your iSavi™.
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LE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA

Enhorabuena por la compra del terminal satélite Addvalue WldeyeTM i

COMPARTA EL ACCESO A DATOS
Los dispositivos conectados al
terminal satélite iSavi™ a través
de Wi-Fi pueden acceder a
conexiones de datos y llamadas.

CONTROLE EL ACCESO COMPARTIDO

Es posible controlar de forma remota

las funciones del terminal iSavi™.
Utilice una tableta o un smartphone

para compartir y controlar el acceso
a datos™.

tHula 1Hub
Controlapp  Voice app

Para el control del iSavi™: aplicacién Control app de IsatHub
Para llamadas via satélite: aplicacion Voice app de IsatHub

DESCARGUELAS

Hay aplicaciones disponibles para los
e sistemas operativos iOS y Android en la App
; Store de iOS y en Google Play..

También puede usar cualquier navegador web
para controlar su terminal satélite iSavi™ desde
http://isavi

*Las aplicaciones las proporciona Inmarsat

REFERENCIA RAPIDA

Botén de encendido
y apagado

Compuerta de la
Micro SIM/USB

Indicador del
angulo de
elevacion

Botén indicador de

Compuerta del
carga de la bateria

alimentacion de CC

LED de orientacion
de la antena

Boton del salida del
modo Orientacién

conector de entrada de

Bateria

Transceptor

Otro contenido de la caja

el

Cargadory Cable Micro Unidad USB Guia de Funda de
adaptadores USB (Manual inicio rapido My iSavi™
de usuario)



PRIMEROS PASOS

PASO 1 PASO 3

Inserte la tarjeta Micro SIM con los Inserte el cable del cargadory, a continuacion, enchufe el

contactos dorados hacia abajo. adaptador a una toma de corriente. Antes de usarlo por
/ primera vez, debe cargar el iSavi™ durante ocho horas.

4 g El proceso de carga se detiene automaticamente cuando la

bateria esta totalmente cargada.

Puede consultar el nivel de la bateria pulsando el botén

indicador de carga de la bateria.

s @ O ® @ 5% - 100% de la capacidad
. ' ’ O 51% - 75% de la capacidad
@ @ () () 26%-50% de la capacidad
. O O O 1% - 25% de la capacidad

Nota:
Aseglrese de que el iSavi™ esté apagado antes de extraer
o instalar la tarjeta SIM.

PASO 2
Instale la bateria

PASO 4
Tras realizar la carga, coloque el iSavi™ en el exterior, en una
posicion que cuente con una visién sin obstrucciones del cielo.

Mantenga pulsado el botén de encendido y apagado durante
cinco segundos para encender su iSavi™. Manténgalo durante
un minimo de un minuto.

El iSavi™ debe adquirir una posicion Sistema de
posicionamiento global (GPS) antes

de poder conectarse a la red por primera vez.
Nota:

La informacién de ubicacién del GPS es necesaria para que el
iSavi™ le ayude a apuntar correctamente hacia el satélite.

Inserte la bateria con cuidado en la
direccién mostrada, hasta que se
escuche un clic de confirmacién.

5)

/)

Botén de encendido
y apagado

13



ORIENTACION DEL TERMINAL Y CONEXION A LA RED
Método 1: Modo de apunte visual con LED

PASO 1
Aseglrese de colocar el iSavi™ al aire libre, con una linea de visién con el cielo sin obstrucciones.El iSavi™
debe orientarse hacia el lugar del cielo correcto para garantizar la conexién a la red de satélites.

Nota:
En algunas casos podria sufrir interferencia magnética. Consulte la siguiente pagina para obtener mas informacién.

PASO 2

Incline el iSavi™ hacia arriba o hacia abajo, en
direccién a la linea verde parpadeante, hasta que los
LED "arriba" y "abajo" estén encendidos en verde fijo.

[

\@

PASO 3

Gire el iSavi™ hacia izquierda o derecha, en
direccién a la linea verde parpadeante, hasta que los
LED "izquierda"y "derecha" estén encendidos en
verde fijo.

@ \5\.
]
\@ |

PASO 4

/ \ Cuando los cuatro LED de inclinacion y giro estén en
O) verde fijo, pulse el botén “Salir del modo \
~ Orientacién” parpadeante. J

[

El iSavi™ se conectara a la red.

\




ORIENTACION DEL TERMINAL Y CONEXION A LA RED
Modo de apunte visual con LED

Interferencia magnética

Ocasionalmente, si el iSavi™ se encuentra cerca de objetos de hierro, los
sensores tendran problemas para determinar su orientacién correcta.

Silos LED muestran otro

Cuando esto ocurra, los LED parpadearan en la siguiente secuencia y el patrén de iluminacién,
mensaje de interferencia magnética aparecera en la aplicacién IsatHub consulte las instrucciones
Control: completas en el Manual de
usuario.
A A
| R Durante su funcionamiento,
el iSavi™ irradia energia de
U \_/ frecuencias de radio dentro
V v del nivel de Exposicién

maxima permitida seguro.

i i H No obstante, y por motivos
Para resolver el problema se deben tomar las siguientes medidas. e TR s raco et
encarecidamente evitar

PASO 1: permanecer a una distancia
oA ST q A a . inferior a un metro delante
Mueva el iSavi™ a una nueva ubicacién. Aseglrese de que el terminal se del iSavi™.

encuentre lejos de otros dispositivos electronicos, objetos metalicos y
dispositivos que generen ruido de radiofrecuencia.

PASO 2:

Pulse el bot6n "Salir del modo de apunte" una vez para salir de este
estado, y repita los pasos del procedimiento Modo de apunte visual del
LED. Los LED de estado anteriores aparecerdn de nuevo si la ubicacién en
la que se situa el dispositivo sigue sufriendo interferencias magnéticas.
Repita el paso dos hasta que los LED de estado indiquen el Modo de
apunte visual con LED.

Si los pasos anteriores siguen sin resolver el problema, pruebe con el
Método 2: Modo de apunte asistido por audio de la siguiente pdgina.

Nota: \
Puede que, para lograr una mayor precision, tenga que efectuar una calibracién con :
‘un magnetometro desde el modo de apunte visual con LED. Para obtener mas
informacion, consulte el manual de usuario de iSavi™.

Las interferencias magnéticas no afectan al funcionamiento basico de su iSavi™.




ORIENTACION DEL TERMINAL Y CONEXION A LA RED

Método 2: Modo de apunte asistido por audio

PASO 1

Para cambiar al modo de apunte asistido por
audio, mantenga pulsado el botén "Salir del modo
de apunte" durante cinco segundos mientras el
iSavi™ se encuentra en el modo de apunte visual
con LED.

Botén Salir del modo de
apunte

Cuando el modo de apunte asistido por audio
esté activado, los 4 LED parpadearan en color
verde.

El pitido indica la potencia de la sefal. La
frecuencia del pitido aumentara cuando la fuerza
de la senal sea mas alta.

PASO 2
Incline el terminal hasta 45 grados con respecto
a la horizontal

PASO 3
Incline el terminal hasta 45 grados con respect
ala horizontal.

PASO 4

Gire el terminal lentamente hacia la derecha o
hacia la izquierda, hasta que la frecuencia del
pitido sea la maxima posible.

Ajuste la posicién con precision hasta que ya no
se perciba aumento de la frecuencia de pitido.

El botén "Salir del modo de apunte" cambiara a
parpadeo en verde cuando la potencia de la
senal sea satisfactoria para el registro en la red.

)/

PASO 5

Pulse el botén "Salir del
modo de apunte" para salir
del modo de apunte con
antena e iniciar el proceso de
registro en la red.



ORIENTACION DEL TERMINAL Y CONEXION A LA RED

Método 3: aplicacién IsatHub Control
PASO 1

Descargue la aplicacién IsatHub Control desde la
App Store de iOS o desde Google Play en sus
dispositivos inteligentes.

Nota: Los datos descargados a través del

iSavi™ se cobran, asi que le recomendamos que
utilice un servicio de datos gratuito para obtener
estas aplicaciones, siempre que sea posible.

PASO 2

Conéctese a su iSavi™ a través de la conexion
Wi-Fi seleccionandolo en la lista de redes Wi-Fi
disponibles.

El nombre de red Wi-Fi predeterminado (SSID) y
la contrasena pueden obtenerse en la etiqueta de
producto situada en la parte trasera del iSavi™ o
en la etiqueta de la caja.

PASO 3

Abra la aplicaciéon IsatHub Control en el
smartphone o la tableta.

PASO 4

Siga las instrucciones que apareceran en pantalla
y pulse "Ayuda para apuntar" para obtener ayuda
concreta.

Nota:

Si es usuario de Android en China,
péngase en contacto con su distribuidor
para obtener informacién sobre la
descarga de la aplicacién IsatHub
Control.

'S
. ks not aannected

C—) ot connested to netwark




ACCESO A DATOS Y LLAMADAS

PASO 1

Conecte el iSavi™ a través de la conexion
Wi-Fi seleccionandolo en la lista de redes
Wi-Fi disponibles.

El nombre de red Wi-Fi predeterminado
(SSID) y la contrasena pueden obtenerse en
la etiqueta de producto situada en la parte
trasera del iSavi™.

PASO 2

Para controlar el iSavi™ mediante un
dispositivo inteligente, abra la aplicacién
IsatHub Control y siga las instrucciones
presentadas para comenzar.

Consulte la funcién Ayuda para apuntar en la
aplicacién IsatHub Control.

Hay aplicaciones disponibles para los sistemas
operativos iOS y Android en la App Store de
iOS y en Google Play.

Para el control del iSavi™ con el navegador
web, acceda a la consola web abriendo
cualquier navegador web y escriba http:/[iSavi
o http://192.168.1.35 en la barra de
direcciones.

PASO 3

Para acceder a la interfaz de control elegida,
las credenciales predeterminadas son las
siguientes:

USERNAME (Nombre de usuario): admin
PASSWORD (Contrasena): 1234

Nota:

posible.

L]

.|

Para obtener mas informacién, consulte el
Manual de usuario de iSavi™.

Visite http://www.wideye.com.sg para
obtener las versiones mas recientes de los
manuales de usuario.

Para mayor seguridad,
cambie la contrasena
de la conexién Wi-Fi a
la mayor brevedad




PASO 4

Cuando tenga el iSavi™ conectado a la red, ya
podrd empezar a realizar llamadas o a enviar
mensajes de prueba desde cualquier disposi-
tivo inteligente iOS o Android a través de la
aplicacién IsatHub Voice.

La aplicacién IsatHub Voice estd disponible en
la App Store de iOS y en Google Play. Se
recomienda instalar la aplicacién con un
servicio de datos gratuito antes de conectar el
terminal satélite iSavi™.

PASO 5

Cuando el iSavi™ ya esté conectado a la red, ya
estad listo para iniciar una sesiéon de datos.
Pulse el botén “Connect data” (Datos activa-
dos) para iniciar la conexion y “Disconnect
data” (Datos desactivados) para finalizar todas
las conexiones a Internet.

La consola web ofrece acceso a los datos a
través del botén “Activate data connection”
(Activar conexién de datos) de la pagina de
inicio que se muestra al utilizar el navegador
web normal.

Si desea detener el acceso a datos, pulse
“Deactivate data connection” (Desactivar
conexioén de datos).

ES

Nota:
. Para lograr una experiencia de datos ptima
= y evitar trafico excesivo no deseado a través

de la conexion de satélite, solicite ayuda a su

b ] distribuidor

+B5088T2R61 ~

Aseglrese de que el formato de nimero
marcado incluya el prefijo internacional
completo.

Para obtener mas informacion, consulte el
Manual de usuario de iSavi™.

Visite http://www.wideye.com.sg para

obtener las versiones mas recientes de los
manuales de usuario. I

. 4




ENCENDIDO Y DESMONTAIJE DE LA BATERIA

PASO 1

Mantenga pulsado el botén de encendido y
apagado durante cinco segundos para apagar su

iSavi™,
Botén de encendido %

y apagado

PASO 2
El proceso de apagado tarda unos 20 segundos.

Espere a que todos los LED se apaguen.

PASO 3

Empuje el cierre de |a bateria en la direccién mostrada.

Cierre de la bateria

20

PASO 4

Saque la bateria con suavidad.

%

Nota:
Aseglrese de que el iSavi™ esté apagado antes
de extraer la bateria.

La bateria puede cargarse por separado, sin estar
colocada en el iSavi™.




BIENVENUE
Félicitations pour I’achat de votre terminal satellite Addvalue Wideye™ iSavi™.

PARTAGE DE L’ACCES AUX DONNEES CONTROLE DE L’ACCES PARTAGE

Les dispositifs connectés a votre terminal Les fonctionnalités de votre terminal iSavi™
satellite iSavi™ via Wi-Fi peuvent accéder peuvent étre facilement contrdlées a distance.
aux données et aux appels. Utilisez une tablette ou un

Smartphone pour partager et
contréler I'accés aux données*.

tHuly Huls
Controlapp  Voice app

Pour contrdler votre iSavi™: application Control app d’lIsatHub
Pour les appels par satellite: application Voice app d’IsatHub
TELECHARGEZ MAINTENANT
Des applications pour iOS et Android sont

~-.__disponibles suriOS App Store et sur Google

/ /  Play.

/ [ Vous pouvez également utiliser un

navigateur web pour contréler votre

terminal satellite iSavi™ via http://isavi

* *Applications fournies par Inmarsat

PRESENTATION

Voyant
d’orientation de
I’antenne

Bouton de mise Bloc d'alimentation

sous tension Bouton de
sortie du mode

Logement micro SIM/USB Orientation

Indicateur

d'angle

d'élévation Chargeur et Cable Lecteur USB  Guide de Mon sac
Prise adaptateurs  micro USB  (Guide de démarrage  iSavi™

Bouton indicateur de I'utilisateur) rapide

charge de la batterie d’alimentation CC

21



DEMARRAGE

ETAPE 1
Insérez la carte micro SIM, les contacts
dorés tournés vers le bas.

+Q
>

Remarque : :

Vérifiez que votre iSavi™ est éteint avant de retirer ou
d'installer la carte SIM.

ETAPE 2
Mise en place du bloc d'alimentation

Insérez avec précaution le bloc
d'alimentation dans le sens indiqué
jusqu’a ce que vous entendiez un
déclic.

22

ETAPE 3
Connectez le cordon du chargeur, puis branchez le chai
une prise de courant. Le terminal satellite doit étre char
pendant huit heures avant la premiére utilisation.

La charge s’arréte automatiquement dés que le bloc
d'alimentation est compléetement chargé.

Vous pouvez vérifier le niveau de charge du bloc
d'alimentation en appuyant sur le bouton indicateur de
charge.

©0 O ® 5% 100%
QOO 51%a75%
®® O O26%a50%
Q@ OO0 1%a25%

ETAPE 4
Lorsque votre iSavi™ est chargé, placez-le a I'extérieur
dans une position offrant une vue dégagée du ciel.

Maintenez la touche d'alimentation enfoncée pendant
5 secondes pour mettre votre iSavi™ sous tension.
Attendez au moins 1 minute

Votre iSavi™ doit obtenir une localisation GPS (Systeme
de positionnement global) avant de pouvoir
vous connecter au réseau pour la premiere fois.
Remarque :

Les données de localisation GPS sont nécessaires pour vous
permettre d'orienter votre iSavi™ en direction du satellite.

\
Bout

sous tension




ORIENTATION DU TERMINAL ET CONNEXION AU RESEAU
Méthode 1: Mode de pointage visuel a LED

ETAPE 1
Veillez a placer votre iSavi™ a I'extérieur, avec une vue dégagée du ciel. Votre iSavi™ doit étre orienté vers
le ciel dans la bonne direction pour pouvoir se connecter au réseau satellitaire.

Remarque :
Dans certains cas, vous pouvez rencontrer des interférences magnétiques. Veuillez consulter la page suivante pour plus
de détails.

ETAPE 2

A Inclinez votre iSavi™ vers le haut ou le bas dans la
direction indiquée par le voyant vert clignotant,
jusqu'a ce que les DEL « haut » et « bas » restent
allumées en vert.

\@

ETAPE 3

Faites pivoter votre iSavi™ vers la gauche ou la droite
dans la direction indiquée par le voyant vert
clignotant, jusqu'a ce que les DEL « gauche » et «
droit » restent allumées en vert.

N\
]
&

ETAPE 4

Lorsque les quatre DEL sont allumées en vert,
appuyez sur le bouton clignotant de « Sortie du
mode Orientation ».

Votre iSavi™ va maintenant se connecte

J

\
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ORIENTATION DU TERMINAL ET CONNEXION AU RESEAU
Mode de pointage visuel a LED

Interférences magnétiques

Parfois, si votre iSavi™ est a proximité immédiate d'objets métalliques, les
capteurs peuvent avoir des difficultés a déterminer son orientation correcte.

Lorsque cela se produit, les LED clignotent selon la séquence suivante et le
message d'interférence magnétique s'affiche sur votre application IsatHub :

A A
A A |AA
(N2 e | RN

Les mesures suivantes devraient résoudre le probleme.

Mesure 1 :

Placez votre iSavi™ dans un autre endroit. Veillez a ce que votre terminal soit
suffisamment éloigné d'autres appareils électroniques, d'objets métalliques et
d'appareils générant des radiofréquences.

Mesure 2 :

Appuyez brievement sur la touche « Exit Pointing Mode » (Sortir du mode de
pointage), puis reprenez les étapes de la procédure de mode de pointage visuel
a LED. Les LED d'état ci-dessus apparaitront de nouveau si le nouvel
emplacement présente encore des interférences magnétiques. Reprenez |'étape
2 jusqu'a ce que les LED d'état indiquent le mode de pointage visuel a LED.

Si les mesures ci-dessus ne résolvent pas le probléme, veuillez essayer cette

seconde méthode : mode de pointage avec assistance sonore en page suivante.

Remarque :

Vous devrez peut-étre effectuer un étalonnage avec magnétometre pour obtenir une
meilleure précision du pointage visuel a LED. Pour plus de détails, consultez le guide de
I'utilisateur de votre iSavi™ .

Les interférences magnétiques n'affectent pas le fonctionnement de base de votre
iSavi™.

Siles LED s'illuminent de
maniére différente,
consultez les instructions
détaillées dans le guide de
I'utilisateur.

A\

Pendant le fonctionnement,
I'iSavi™ émet des
radiofréquences d'un niveau
inférieur au niveau
d'exposition maximale
admissible (MPE).

Cependant, par mesure de
sécurité, il est fortement
recommandé d'éviter de se
tenir a moins de 1 métre
devant votre iSavi™.




ORIENTATION DU TERMINAL ET CONNEXION AU RESEAU
Méthode 2 : Mode de pointage avec assistance sonore

ETAPE 1

Pour passer en mode de pointage avec
assistance sonore, maintenez la touche « Exit
Pointing Mode » (Sortir du mode de pointage)
pendant 5 secondes lorsque votre iSavi™ est en
mode de pointage visuel a LED.

Touche de sortie du
mode de pointage

Les 4 LED clignotent en vert lorsque le
mode de pointage avec assistance sonore est
activé.

Le bip indique la puissance du signal. Plus le
signal est puissant, plus le bip est rapide.

ETAPE 2
Inclinez le terminal jusqu'a 45 degrés par rapport
a I'horizontale.

ETAPE 3
Faites pivoter doucement le terminal dans le se
des aiguilles d'une montre ou dans le sens
inverse, jusqu'a ce que la fréquence du bip

soit maximale.

ETAPE 4

Inclinez doucement le terminal vers le haut ou
vers le bas jusqu'a ce que la fréquence du bip
soit maximale

Ajustez la position jusqu'a ce que la fréquence du
bip n'augmente plus.
La touche « Exit Pointing Mode » (Sortir du mode
de pointage) clignote en vert lorsque la puissance
du signal est suffisante pour vous connecter au
réseau. .
ETAPE 5
Appuyez sur la touche « Exit
Pointing Mode » (Sortir du
mode de pointage) pour sortir

A
du mode de pointage de
I'antenne et commencer a vous

, connecter au réseau.
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Méthode 3 : Application IsatHub
ETAPE 1

Téléchargez I'application IsatHub depuis
1iOS App store ou Google Play sur votre (vos)
appareil(s) intelligent(s).

Remarque : le téléchargement de données via
votre iSavi™ est payant, par conséquent,
utilisez si possible un service de télécharge-
ment gratuit.

ETAPE 2

Connectez votre appareil au terminal iSavi™
via Wi-Fi en le sélectionnant dans la liste des
réseaux Wi-Fi disponibles.

Le nom (SSID) et le mot de passe par défaut
du réseau Wi-Fi se trouvent sur I'étiquette au
dos de votre iSavi™ ou sur I'étiquette de la
boite.

ETAPE 3

Démarrez I'application IsatHub sur votre
smartphone ou votre tablette.

ETAPE 4

Suivez les instructions qui s'affichent a I'écran
et appuyez sur « Pointing assist » (Aide au
pointage) si vous avez besoin d'aide.

ORIENTATION DU TERMINAL ET CONNEXION AU RESEAU

Remarque :

Les utilisateurs d'Android en Chine sont
priés de s'adresser a leur revendeur pour
le téléchargement de I'application
IsatHub.

ks not aannected

not eonnocted 1o network




ACCES AUX DONNEES ET AUX APPELS

ETAPE 1

Connectez votre iSavi™ via le Wi-Fi en le
sélectionnant dans la liste des réseaux Wi-Fi
disponibles.

Le nom (SSID) et le mot de passe par défaut du
réseau Wi-Fi se trouvent sur I'étiquette au dos
de votre iSavi™.

ETAPE 2

Pour contrdler votre iSavi™ depuis votre
périphérique intelligent, démarrez
I’'application ISatHub et suivez les instructions
qui s’affichent.

Référez-vous a la fonctionnalité Pointing Assist
de l'application IsatHub.

Les applications pour iOS et Android sont
respectivement disponibles sur iOS App Store
et Google Play.

Pour contréler votre iSavi™ depuis votre
navigateur web, accédez a la console Web en
ouvrant un navigateur Web et tapez
http://iSavi ou http:/[192.168.1.35 dans |a barre
d'adresse.

ETAPE 3

Pour accéder a I’interface de contréle choisie,
les paramétres par défaut sont:

USERNAME (Identifiant) : admin
PASSWORD (Mot de passe) : 1234

JL]

.|

Pour plus de détails, consultez le guide de I'utilisateur iSavi™.

Visitez la page http://www.wideye.com.sg pour le

plus récentes des manuels de |'utilisateur.

Remarque :
Pour plus de sécurité,
veuillez changer le
mot de passe Wi-Fi
dés que possible.

2

S versiins Iei’;!
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ETAPE 4

Lorsque votre iSavi™ est connecté au réseau,
vous pouvez passer des appels ou envoyer
des messages depuis n'importe quel appareil
intelligent iOS ou Android, au moyen de
I'application IsatHub.

L'application vocale IsatHub est disponible sur
I''OS App Store et sur Google Play. Il est
conseillé d'installer I'application en utilisant un
service de données gratuit avant de connecter
votre appareil au terminal satellite iSavi™.

ETAPE 5

Lorsque votre iSavi™ est connecté au réseau,
vous étes prét a démarrer une session de
transmission de données. Appuyez sur le
bouton « Connect data » (Activer données)
pour commencer, et sur « Disconnect data »
(Désactiver données) pour mettre fin a toutes
les connexions Internet.

La console Web permet I'accés aux données via
le bouton « Activate data connection » (Activer
la connexion aux données) sur la page
d'accueil d'un navigateur web standard.

Pour arréter I’accés aux données, cliquez sur
« Deactivate data connection » (Désactiver la
connexion de données).

Remarque :

Pour profiter le mieux possible de
I'expérience des données et éviter le trafic
indésirable via le satellite, veuillez
demander conseil a votre distributeur.

Veillez a ce que le préfixe international
complet soit inclus dans le numéro de
téléphone que vous composez.

Pour plus de détails, consultez le guide de I'utilisateur iSavi™.
Visitez la page http://www.wideye.com.sg pour les versions les
plus récentes des manuels de I'utilisateur.

| .1'/



MISE HORS TENSION ET RETRAIT DU BLOC D'ALIMENTATION
ETAPE 1 ETAPE 4

Maintenez la touche d'alimentation enfoncée Retirez doucement le bloc d'alimentation.

pendant 5 secondes pour mettre votre iSavi™ hors

ension. \
<

%

Touche d'alimentation

ETAPE 2
L'arrét de I'appareil demande environ 20 secondes. sgmggqa“cee'que votre iSavi™ soit hors tension
. L avant de retirer le bloc d'alimentation.
Attendez que toutes les LED soient éteintes..
Le bloc d'alimentation peut étre chargé
séparément, sans étre attaché a votre iSavi™.

ETAPE 3

Abaissez le loquet du bloc d'alimentation dans le sens
indiqué.

Loquet du bloc
d'alimentation
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BEM-VINDO
Parabéns por ter adquirido o terminal de satélite Addvalue Wideye™ iSavi™.

COMPARTILHE O ACESSO CONTROLE O ACESSO COMPARTILHADO
Os dispositivos conectados por Wi-Fi Os recursos do seu terminal iSavi™ podem ser
ao seu terminal de satélite iSavi™ controlados remotamente de modo conveniente.

podem acessar dados e chamadas.
Use um tablet ou smartphone para
compartilhar e controlar o acesso a dados*.

1Hala 1Huly
Controlapp  Voice app

Para controlar o seu iSavi™: o aplicativo Control app do IsatHub
Para chamadas por satélite: aplicativo Voice app do IsatHub

FACA O DOWNLOAD AGORA
Os aplicativos estao disponiveis para iOS e
Android na iOS App Store e no Google Play.

Vocé também pode utilizar qualquer
navegador web para controlar o terminal
de satélite do iSavi™ em http://isavi

*Os aplicativos sdo fornecidos pela Inmarsat

REFERENCIA RAPIDA

LED de

orientacao da

Botéo de forca antena Conjunto de baterias

Botdo sair do Transceptor

Porta Micro SIM/USB modo Apontar
% Outros itens na caixa
Indicador de ‘ \ N !
angulo de V8 ) 5 - 4
\ elevacao N -

Carregador e Cabo Unidade USB Guia de Bolsa do
Porta do conector adaptadores Micro USB  (Guia do usudrio)  inicio rapido meu

de entrada de iSavim
alimentagao em CC 39

Botao indicador de
carga da bateria
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INTRODUCAO

ETAPA 1
Insira o cartao micro SIM com os

contatos dourados voltados para baixo.

pllihitisc

Observagao:
certifique-se que o iSavi™ esteja desligado antes de
remover ou instalar o cartao SIM.

ETAPA 2
Encaixe a bateria

Encaixe a bateria com cuidado na
diregao mostrada, até ouvir um
"clique".

ETAPA 3

Insira o conector do carregador e depois encaixe o adaptador
em uma fonte de energia. O seu iSavi™ deve ser carregado por
oito horas antes do primeiro uso.

A carga serd automaticamente interrompida assim que a
bateria estiver completamente carregada.

Vocé pode verificar o nivel da bateria pressionando o “botao
Indicador de carga”.

Q@O O®@® 6%-100% dacapacidade

Q@O®® O 51%-75%da capacidade
@ ® O O 26%-50% da capacidade
® O OO 1%-25% da capacidade

ETAPA 4
Ap6s carregar, coloque o iSavi™ em um local aberto, com
vista desobstruida para o céu.

Pressione e segure o botao de alimentacao por 5 segundos
para ligar o iSavi™. Deixe-o ligado por 1 minuto, no
minimo.

Seu iSavi™ precisa adquirir uma posicao de GPS
(Sistema de posicionamento global) para que
VOCé possa se conectar a rede pela primeira
vez.

Observacgao:

é necessario ter informagoes de localizacdo de GPS, para
que o iSavi™ auxilie vocé a direcioné-lo corretamente para
o satélite.

Botao de forga



APONTE O TERMINAL E CONECTE-SE A REDE
Método 1: Modo de orientacao visual de LED

ETAPA 1
Certifique-se de colocar o iSavi™ em um local a céu aberto, com vista desobstruida para o céu. O seu
iSavi™ precisa estar apontado para a parte correta do céu para garantir conexdo a rede por satélite.

Observacgao:
em alguns casos, vocé pode se deparar com interferéncia magnética. Consulte a préxima pagina para mais informacgoes.

ETAPA 2

Incline o seu iSavi™ para cima ou para baixo na
direcdo da luz verde intermitente até os LEDs “para
cima” e “para baixo” ficarem verdes sem piscar.

[

\@

ETAPA 3

Gire o seu iSavi™ para a direita ou esquerda na
direcao da luz verde intermitente até os LEDs “da
esquerda” e “da direita” ficarem verdes sem piscar.

N\
]
&

ETAPA 4

/ \ Quando todos os quatro LEDs de inclinagao e giro
) ficarem verdes sem piscar, pressione o botao o
~ piscando “Sair do modo Apontar”. Seu iSavi™ agora

[

se conectara a rede.

\



APONTE O TERMINAL E CONECTE-SE A REDE
Modo de orientacao visual de LED

Interferéncia magnética

Ocasionalmente, se o iSavi™ estiver préximo a objetos ferrosos, serd
dificil para os sensores determinarem sua orientacao correta.

Se os LEDs exibirem

Quando isso ocorrer, os LEDs vdo piscar na seguinte sequéncia, e um qualquer outro padrao
aviso de interferéncia magnética aparecera no aplicativo IsatHub luminoso, consulte o Guia
Control: do Usudrio para obter
instrugoes completas.
A A A\
A y' A A
R Durante a operagao, o iSavi™
U \_/ emite energia de
radiofrequéncia dentro dos
V v niveis seguros de Maxima

Exposicdo Permitida.

Siga as etapas a seguir para resolver o problema. Entretanto, por razées de
seguranca, recomenda-se
nao permanecer a menos de
Eta pa 1: 1 metro em frente ao iSavi™.

desloque o iSavi™ para um novo local. Certifique-se que o terminal esteja
afastado de outros dispositivos eletronicos, objetos metalicos e
eletrodomésticos que gerem ruidos de radiofrequéncia.

Etapa 2:

pressione o botdo "Sair do modo de orientagao" para sair desse estado e
repita as etapas do procedimento de Modo de orientacao visual de LED.
O status dos LEDs acima aparecerd novamente se o novo local ainda tiver
interferéncia magnética. Repita a etapa 2 até que o status dos LEDs
indique o Modo de orientacao visual de LED.

Se as etapas acima forem insuficientes para a resolugao do problema,
tente o Método 2: modo ativo de orientacao assistido por dudio, na
préxima pagina.

Observacgao:
pode ser necessario realizar uma calibragao do magnetémetro para obter melhor
precisao do Orientacao visual de LED. Para mais detalhes, consulte o guia de usuario do

iSavi™, r

42 Ainterferéncia magnética nao afeta a operacao basica do iSavi™.




APONTE O TERMINAL E CONECTE-SE A REDE
Método 2: modo de orientagao assistido por audio

ETAPA 1

Para alternar para o modo de orientacao
assistido por audio, pressione e segure o botao
"Sair do modo de orientacao" por 5 segundos,
quando o iSavi™ estiver no modo de orientagao
visual de LED.

Botdo Sair do modo
de orientagao

Todos os 4 LEDs vao piscar em verde quando o
modo de orientagao assistido por audio for
ativado.

O som de beep indica a forga do sinal. A
frequéncia do beep serd maior quando o sinal
estiver mais forte.

ETAPA 2
Incline o terminal em até 45 graus em relacao a
horizontal.

ETAPA 3
Gire o terminal lentamente no sentido horario
anti-horario, até que a frequéncia do beep seja
maximizada.

ETAPA 4

Incline o terminal para cima ou para baixo
lentamente, até que a frequéncia do beep seja
maximizada.

Faca o ajuste fino da posicao até que nao seja
mais possivel ouvir aumento da frequéncia de

O botao "Sair do modo de orientagao" piscara em
verde quando a forca do sinal estiver satisfatoria
para o registro em rede.

ETAPA 5
Pressione o botdo "Sair do
A modo de orientagao" para sair
do modo de orientagdo da
antena e iniciar o registro em

rede.
43
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APONTE O TERMINAL E CONECTE-SE A REDE
Método 3: aplicativo IsatHub Control

ETAPA 1

Baixe o aplicativo IsatHub Control na iOS App
Store ou no Google Play em seu dispositivo
inteligente.

Observacao: os dados baixados no iSavi™ estao
sujeitos a tarifagao. Portanto, utilize um servico
de dados gratuito para adquirir esses aplicativos
sempre que possivel.

ETAPA 2

Conecte o seu iSavi™ na rede Wi-Fi,
selecionando-a a partir da lista de redes Wi-Fi
disponiveis.

O nome da rede Wi-Fi padrdo (SSID) e a senha
podem ser obtidos na etiqueta do produto, na

parte de tras do iSavi™ ou na etiqueta da
embalagem.

ETAPA 3

Abra o aplicativo IsatHub Control no smart
phone ou tablet.

ETAPA 4

Siga as instrucoes na tela e pressione "Pointing
assist" para obter ajuda especifica.

Observagao:

Os usuarios de Android na China devem
entrar em contato com o seu
distribuidor para baixar o aplicativo
IsatHub Control.

N

ks not aannected

Q

e
o

not eonnocted 1o network




PT

ACESSE DADOS E CHAMADAS ™

ETAPA 1

Nota:

Para maior
seguranga, altere a
senha do Wi-Fi assim
que possivel.

Conecte-se ao seu iSavi™ por Wi-Fi
selecionando-o na lista de redes Wi-Fi
disponiveis.

O nome da rede Wi-Fi padrao (SSID) e a senha
podem ser obtidos na etiqueta do produto, na
parte de tras do iSavi™.

ETAPA 2

Para controle do seu iSavi™ por um dispositivo
inteligente, abra o aplicativo Control app do
IsatHub e siga as instrugoes apresentadas para
iniciar.Veja a funcionalidade Pointing Assist no
aplicativo IsatHub Control.

Os aplicativos para iOS e Android estao
disponiveis na iOS App Store e no Google Play
respectivamente.

Para controlar o seu iSavi™ usando o navega-
dor web, acesse o console web abrindo

qualquer navegador web e insira http://iSavi
ou http://192.168.1.35 na barra de endereco.

ETAPA 3

Para acessar a interface de controle escolhida,
as credenciais padrao sao:

USERNAME (Nome de usuario): admin Para mais detalhes, consulte o Guia do Usuario do i
PASSWORD (Senha): 1234 Acesse http://www.wideye.com.sg para obter as
mais recentes dos manuais do usuario.
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ETAPA 4

Assim que o iSavi™ estiver conectado a rede,
vocé podera fazer chamadas ou enviar
mensagens de texto usando qualquer disposi-
tivo inteligente com iOS ou Android, através do
aplicativo IsatHub Voice.

O aplicativo IsatHub Voice esta disponivel na
iOS App Store e no Google Play. Recomenda-se
instalar o aplicativo através de um servico de
dados gratuito, antes de se conectar ao
terminal de satélite iSavi™.

ETAPA 5

Quando o seu iSavi™ estiver conectado a rede,
vocé estara pronto para iniciar uma sessao de
dados. Pressione o botao “Connect data”
(Dados ativados) para comegar e “Disconnect
data” (Dados desativados) para encerrar todas
as conexoes a Internet.

O console web oferece acesso de dados
através do botao "Activate data connection",
na pagina inicial, ao utilizar um navegador
web normal.

Para interromper o acesso aos dados,
pressione “Deactivate data connection”
(Desativar conexao de dados).

Nota:

Para obter uma experiéncia de dados ideal e
evitar trafego indesejado no satélite, fale
com o seu distribuidor.

Certifique-se que o formato de nimero
discado inclui o prefixo internacional
completo.

Para mais detalhes, consulte o Guia do Usudrio do iSavi™.
Acesse http://[www.wideye.com.sg para obter as edigoes
mais recentes dos manuais do usuario.



DESLIGANDO E REMOVENDO A BATERIA

ETAPA 1

Pressione e segure o botao de alimentagao por 5
segundos para desligar o iSavi™.

—
~

Botdo de alimentacao

ETAPA 2

O processo de desligamento demora cerca de 20
segundos.

Espere até que todos os LEDs estejam desligados.

ETAPA 3

Pressione para baixo a trava da bateria, na direcao
mostrada.

Trava da bateria

ETAPA 4

Remova o pacote de bateria cuidadosamente.

%

Observagao:
Certifique-se que o iSavi™ esteja desligado antes
de remover o pacote de bateria.

O pacote de bateria pode ser carregado
separadamente, sem estar preso ao iSavi™.
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YBAMKAEMbI MOKYMATEJ1b

Mo3ppasnsem Bac ¢ nprnobpeteHmem cnyTHMKOBOro TepmuHana Addvalue

OBLUMI JOCTYM K JAHHbIM
YcTponcTBa, NOAKYEHHbIE K
CNyTHMKOBOMY TepMuHany iSavi™
yepes Wi-Fi, umetoT goctyn K AaHHbIM
1 MOTYT NPUHMMATb 3BOHKM.

YMPABJTIEHME OBLLMM OOCTYNOM
OyHKUMKM TepMrHana iSavi™ nogaep>kusaioT
yao6Hoe ANCTaHUMOHHOE yrpaBlieHme.

[inqa npepocTaBneHns obLiero goctyna K
[aHHbIM U1 YNPaBIEHNSA M MOXHO
MCMOJIb30BaTh MIAHWET UK CMapThoH*.

[inst ynpasnerus TepM1Hanom:

=) s npunoxexue IsatHub Control App

Control app

[1nA 3BOHKOB MO CMyTHUKOBOW CBA3M:

> npunoxerue IsatHub Voice App
el

Voice app

3ATPY3UTb MPUNOXEHMA

MprnoxeHna [OCTYMHbI A4NA yCTPONCTB Ha iOS n
Android, 1 3arpy3nTb nx MoxHo 13 App Store n
Google Play.

MomMMmo 3TOro AnA ynpaeneHus CrnyTHUKOBbIM
TepmuHanom iSavi™ yepes cant http://isavi
MO>KHO 1CMoJb30BaTh Ntobon Be6-6paysep.
*MNpunoxeHns NOCTaBNAOTCA KOMNaHuein Inmarsat

KPATKOE OMNCAHUE

Cetoanofg,
HaBefeHns
AHTEHHbI
KHonka nutaHma
KHonka BbIxoaa
13 pexrma
HaBefeHMsA
Pasbem gna
Micro SIM/USB

NHpukaTop yrna
HaK/loHa

Pazbem gns
NoAK/oYeHNs
MNCTOYHMKA NUTAHUA C
NOCTOAHHbIM TOKOM

KHomKa ¢ nHavkatopom
3apsfa akkymynsTopa

3

AKKyMynaTop

Q) TpaHcuBep

ﬂ,pyrwe 2J1eMeHTbl KOMIMJIeKTa NOCTaBKN

=l

3apsagHoe Kabenb UsB KpaTkoe Yexon gna
yctponctBo 1 Micro USB  Hakonutenb PYKOBOACTBO TpaHcnop-
apanTepbl (PykoBofcTBO ~ NoOnb3oBaTens TUPOBKM
nonb3oBaTens) iSavi™



HAYAJO PABOTDI

War 1
BctasbTe KapTy Micro SIM, nosepHyB
ee N030/104EHHbIMM KOHTaKTaMu BHU3.

+Q
»

Mpumeyanne:

Mepepn usbATHEM UNK ycTaHOBKOW SIM-KapTbl ybepuTtech, 4to
TepmuHan iSavi™ BblknioyeH.

LWar 2
MpricoegnHUTe akKymynaTop

OCTOpO)KHO npucoeanHUTe akKymynaTop B
YKa3aHHOM HanpaBneHun Oo Lwenyka.

War 3

MpucoeanHnTe NpoBOA 3apPAAHOrO YCTPOMCTBA U NOAK/OUMUTE
apanTep K UCTOYHWKY nNuTaHuA.lleped nepsbiM NCMOIb30BaHNEM
TepMuHan iSavi™ HeobxoaMMOo 3apaXKaTb He MeHee BOCbMI YacoB.

3apﬂ,q|<a NPEKPATUTCA aBTOMATUYECKN NPU NONMHOCTbIO
3apAXEHHOM aKKymynaTope.

,D,J'Iﬂ NPOBEPKN YPOBHA 3apAAa akKyMynAToOpa MOXHO Ha)KaTb
KHOMKY-MHONKATOP NUTAaHWNA OT akKKYMYNATOpPa.

©0® @@ 3307 76%-100%
Q@ O®O® ) 32pan51%-75%
@ @® ) 3apan26%-50%
@ O OO 3apag1%-25%

War 4
Mo 3aBepLueHNn 3apAfKM yCTaHOBUTE TepMUHan iSavi™
CHapy»ku, NOf, OTKPbITbIM HE6OM.

Ons BkoYeHMa TepMmuHana iSavi™ Haxmute n
YOEPKMBANTE KHOMKY NUTAaHUA B TEUEHUE 5 CEKYHA.
OcTaBbTe ero NPUMepHO Ha 1 MUHYTY.

I'Iepe,u nepBbiM NOAKMOYEHNEM K CETU HEO6XO£I,I/IMO natb
TepMuHany iSavi™ yctaHoBuTb GPS(Cnctema rnobanbHoro
FI03I/ILI,VIOHVIpOBaHVIﬂ)-FIpVIBﬂ3Ky.

MpumeyaHue.

[ins npaBuibHOM OpUEHTaUmMy TepMmmHana iSavi™ otHocutenbHO
CMyTHWKa HeOBXOIMMO MONYYUTb [laHHbIE PacroNOXeHUs B

KHonka nutaHua
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HABEOWTE TEPMUHAN N MOACOEAVMHUTECD K CETU

Cnocob 1: Pexxum BU3yanbHOro HaBefeHWA No CBeTOANOAHbIM NHAMKaTOpam

War 1

YCTaHOBUTE TEPMUHAN CHAPYXW, MOA OTKPbITbIM HEGOM, UTOObI Ha MYTW MPOXOXKAEHUA CUTHANa He ObIIO HUKAKNX
npenATcTBUIA. [nA nogKniouyeHna K CyTHUKOBOW ceT! TepMmUHan iSavi™ fonxeH 6blTb Hanpas/ieH Ha

onpepAeneHHbIN y4yacToK Heba.

MpumeuaHme.
B HeKoTOpbIX C/lyyasx MOryT BO3HMKaTb MarHUTHble nomexu. bonee nogpobHaa nHdopmauma NPMBOAUTCA Ha CriepytoLuel
CcTpaHuue.

\

\

[

[

[

LWar 2

HaknoHanTe TepmnHan iSavi™ BBepx unm BHM3 B
HanpaBneHnK, yKazaHHOM MUTaLWUMIN UHAMKATOpamu
3efIeHOro LBeTa, Noka oba ceeToamona He byayT
HenpepbIBHO ropeTb 3eeHbIM.

Lar 3

[NoBopaunsanTe TepMmrHan

iSavi™ BnNpaBo 1M BNEBO B HaMpaBfieHN N, yKa3aHHOM
MUraLUMM MHANKAaTOPaMU 3e/IEHOTO LiBeTa, MoKa
neBbIli Y NpaBblil CBETOAMOAbI He 6YAYT ropeTb 3eNeHbIM
HenpepbIBHO.

LWar 4

Korpa Bce yeTbipe MHAMKaTOPa HaKMOHa 1 pa3BopoTa
nepecTaHyT MUraTb, HAXXMUTE MUTAIOLLYI0 KHOMKY
«BbIXOAA U3 PeXKNMa HaBefJeHNA».

Tenepb TepmurHan iSavi™ MOXHO NOAKNIOYUTL K CETU.



HABEOWTE TEPMUHAN N MOACOEAUHUTECD K CETU
Pexvim Br3yanbHOro HaBeieHNs Nno CBETOANOLHbIM UHANKATOPam

MarHuTHble nomexu

Mpwn ycTaHOBKe TepmurHana iSavi™ B6nM3n meTanninyeckux npeameToB
[aTuMKK He CMOTYT TOYHO OMNpefennTb OPUEHTALMIO.

B atom cny4yae CBETOAMOAHDbIE NHANKATOPbI HAYHYT MUTaTb B yKa3aHHOI7I pnanee

nocrnenoBaTenbHOCTH, a B npunoxeHuu IsatHub Control 6ygeT BbiBegeHo
COOO6LLEHNE O MAarHMUTHbBIX NMOMeXax:

A A
A A |AA
| A= U

Hwvixke npuBOAATCA Mepbl MO yCTPaHeHWIo JaHHOM Npobnembi.

War 1:

MepecTtaBbTe TepmMuHan iSavi™

B Apyroe MecTo. YbeauTtech, YTo TepMMHaN YCTaHOBIIEH BLANN OT APYrrX
3M1eKTPOHHbIX YCTPOWCTB, MeTaNlNInYeCcKrX NnpeaMeToB 1 Npubopos,
CO3[aloLMNX PAANOYACTOTHDIE MOMEXMU.

LWar 2:

OpfVH pa3 HaXXMUTe KHOMKY BbIXO[a U3 peXXMma HaBefeHUA 41 Bbixoda 13
TeKyLLero pexvma v noBTopuTte [eicTBUA AS1A BU3yanbHOro HaBeeHWsA no
cBeToAMoAHbIM MHAMKaTopaM. Ecniv B Apyrom mecTe Tak»ke NpuCyTCTBYIOT
MarHUTHbIE MOMEXM, TO Ha COOTBETCTBYIOLUX UHAMKATOPAx CHOBa byaeT
nokasaH 3TOT cTaTyc. [loBTOpANTe War 2 fo Tex nop, CBETOAMOAHbIe
WHAMKATOPbI HE HAaYHYT MOKasblBaTb, YTO YCTPOWCTBO NEPELLSIO B PEXKNM
B13yasibHOro HaBefeHWs.

Ecnn ykasaHHble Bblille Lary He MoMoratT yCTpaHUTb npobnemy, To
nonpobyiTe cnocob 2: pexxMm HaBe[eHUA Mo 3BYKOBbIM CUIHanam, onmcaHme
KOTOPOro NPUBOAMTCA Ha ClieayioLelt CTpaHuLe.

MpumeyvaHne.
[ina obecneyeHus Gonee BbICOKON TOUHOCTN B PeXMME BI3YyasibHOTO HaBeAEHNA Mo

CBeTOAMOAHBbIM NHOMKATOPAM MOXKET norpe6osaTbcn KaﬂVI6pOBKa MarHMTomMeTpa nOApOﬁHaH

MHbOPMaLMA NPVBOAUTCA B PyKOBOLCTBE MOJSIb30BaTeNs TepMuHana iSavi™.

MarHuTHbIE MOMEXM He BAKSIOT Ha PaboTy OCHOBHbBIX GYHKLMIA TepMrHana iSavi™.

Ecnn cxema paboTbl
CBETOAVOAHbIX HANKATOPOB
OT/IMYAETCA OT ONKCaHHOM
BbllLE, TO CiefyeT 0bpaTuTbCa
K MOJIHBIM UHCTPYKLVAM B
PYKOBOACTBE Mosnib3oBaTena

A\

Bo Bpems paboTbl TepmuHan
iSavi™ nsnyuaer
PafroYacTOTHYIO SHEPT IO B
npepenax 6esonacHoro
nAvanasoHa MPE
(MakcumanbHo pgonycTrmoe
Bpema obnyueHus).

M3 coobpaxenni
6e30nacHoCT He
PEeKOMEH/yeTCA CTOATb Ha
paccToAaHun meHee 1 meTpa oT
TepmuHana iSavi™.
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HABEOWTE TEPMUHAN 1 NMOACOEANHNTECH K CETU
Cnocob 2: Pexkum HaBefeHUs Mo 3ByKOBbIM CUMTHaNaM

LAT 1

[na nepexopa B peXX1MM HaBeLEHUsA MO 3BYKOBbIM
CUrHaNam HakmuTe 1 yaepKmBaiTe KHOMKY BbIXOAA
13 pexnma HaBefeHuA B TeueHne 5 cekyHa. Takom
repexof BbIMOHAETCA TONbKO BO BpeMs paboTbl
TepmuHana iSavi™ B pexvme BU3yanbHOro
HaBeAeHNA No CBETOANOAHBIM NHANKATOPAM.

KHonKa BbIxoaa n3
peXxrnma HaBeeHnA

|-|pl/l BKJIIOYEHUWN peXrnmMa HaBeeHNA No 3ByKOBbIM
curHanam Bce 4 csetognopa HA4YHYT MuUraTb
3e/ieHbIM.

MoLwHOCTb crHana nepegayn gaHHbIX
COOTBETCTBYET YacTOTe 3BYKOBOrO curHana. Mo mepe
YBeJIMYEHMs MOLHOCTM CUrHaa YacToTa 3ByKa
Takxe OyaeT yBennumBatbCa.

LUAT 2
HaknoHute TepmuHan Ha yron fo 45 rpagycos
Mo ropvi3oHTaNu.

Yy =

LLAT 3 _
MepneHHO NoBopayvBaiiTe TepMIHaN Mo YacoBOM U
MPOTVB YaCOBOW CTPESIKM A0 TEX Mop, NMoka He GyaeT
LOCTUrHYTa MaKCMMasbHas YyactoTa

3BYKOBOIO CUrHana.

LLIAT 4

MepfneHHO HaKIOHANTe TepMIrHan BBEPX U BHN3 JO
Tex Mnop, noka He OyeT AOCTUrHYTa MaKkcManbHas
YyacToTa 3ByKOBOIO CUrHana.

OTperynupyiTe nonoxeHne ycTPorncTBa TaK, YToobl
JabHeWLwero yBenMyeHra 4acToTbl 3ByKa AOCTAYb
6b110 yKe Henb3A.

Mpun AOCTUKEHN HEOBXOAMMON A PErUCTPALMN B
CEeTN MOLLHOCTM CUrHAMA KHOMKA BbIXOAA U3 pexnma
HaBeAEeHNA HaYHET MUraTb 3eNeHbIM.

LLIAT 5
HaxxmuTte KHoMnKa Bbixoaa n3

A pexuma HaBefeHus oNna BbIXxoga
N3 pexrma HaBeAeHNA aHTEHHbI U
nepexopa K perncrpauun B ceTu.

g



HABEOWTE TEPMUHAN N MOACOEAVNHUTECH K CETA
Cnoco6 3: MpunoxeHue IsatHub Control

War 1

3arpysute npunoxeHue IsatHub Control Ha
WHTEeNNeKTyanbHoe ycTporcTao 13 i0OS App Store

unn Google Play. MpymeyaHme.

Monb3oBatenu Android B Kutae ana

Mpumeyanme. Mepeaaya AaHHbIX Yepes iSavi™ 2L L ISR RN D (el
AO/TXHbI CBA3ATbCA C MOCTaBLLMKOM ycnyr

OCyLeCTBAAETCA 3a NMaTy, NO3TOMY A8 3arpy3Ku = o

STUX NPUNOXEHMNIA MO BO3MOXHOCTY

BOCMONb3yiiTeCh 6eCniaTHLIMK YCyramu.

LWar 2

MopknounTech K TepmrHany iSaviTM yepes
Wi-Fi, BbIGpaB ero u3 cnvcka JOCTYMHbIX CeTeln
Wi-Fi.

Nma cetn no ymonuanuto (SSID) n naponb

yKa3aHbl Ha STUKETKE Ha 3aHEN NaHenu E TS
TepmunHana iSavi™ unu Ha sTukeTke, ~$
HaHECEeHHOW Ha YMaKOBKY. P

D ot connested to netwark

ks not aannected

War 3 =1 R | ]
OTkpoiite npunoxeHue IsatHub Control Ha e
CMapTPOHe M nnaHweTe. PR
T Wil onnveted to
.:\ Savl-DODOIMD
LWar 4 -

Cnegyiite NHCTPYKLUMAM Ha SKPaHe N HaxXnmanTe
KHoMKy «lMomoub Npu HaBefeHUN» AN1A BbIBOAA
nofCKa3soK.



JOCTYN K PABOTE MO OBMEHY AAHHbBIMW, BbINO/HEHWIO 1 TTPUEMY 3BOHKOB

LUAT 1

MogkntounTech K TepmuHany iSavi™ yepes Wi-Fi,
BbI6PaB ero B cruncke JocTynHbix cetein Wi-Fi.

Mmsa cetn no ymonyanuio (SSID) n naponb yKasaHbl
Ha 3TMKEeTKe Ha 3aJHel NaHenn TepMuHana iSavi™.

LIAT 2

inAa ynpasneHna paboTol CnyTHNKOBOroO
TepMIrHana C MOMOLLbIO NHTENNIeKTyanbHOro
YCTPOICTBa OTKPOWTe npunoxeHue IsatHub
Control App v cnegyiite npefnaraembiMm
WHCTPYKLMAM. Bocnonb3yiitech GyHKLmein
«lMomoLb Npu HaBegeHWW» NpunoxeHus IsatHub
Control.

Mpunoxexua ana iOS n Android MoX<HO
3arpy3uTb 13 App Store 1 Google Play
COOTBETCTBEHHO.

Mpwu paboTe c TepMmmHanom iSavi™ yepes
Be6-Opay3ep, nepengute B Be6-KoHCoNb. [Ana
3TOro BBeauUTe B agpecHoi ctpoke http:/[iSavi
nnu http://192.168.1.35.

LIAT 3

[na pocTyna K HeobxoanMomy nHTepdeicy
ynpasfieHVA BBEAWTE YUeTHble AaHHbIe MO
YMOJYaHMio:

USERNAME (Mma nonb3osatens): admin
, PASSWORD (Maponb): 1234

MpumeuaHue:

[na obecneueHna
OOMNONTHUTENTbHON
6e30mnacHoCTn
pekomeHayeTca npu
nepBOI BO3MOXHOCTMN
cMeHuTb naponb Wi-Fi.

Moppo6Has MHd)opmaLunﬂ npmsonwrcn B p)n!
nonb3oBatensd iSavi™

Camble HOBble pep,aKumm pyKoB
MOXHO HalTy Ha canTe http://



LUAT 4

Mocne noakntoueHna TepmuHana iSavi™ K cetn
MOXXHO HauMHaTb COBepLIaTb U MPUHUMATb
3BOHKM Ha NI06OM MHTENIEKTYaJIbHOM YCTPOMNCTBE
¢ cuctemon iOS nnmn Android,

Ha KOTOPOM YCTaHOBNEHO npunoxexue IsatHub
Voice.

MpunoxeHue IsatHub Voice moxHo 3arpy3ntb 13
App Store n Play Store. YcTaHOBKY npuioxeHus
PEKOMEHIYETCA BbINOMHUTD MPU HAXOXAEHNN B
ceTn ¢ 6ecnnatHol nepefayen faHHbIX, 4O
NOAKIOYEHs YCTPOMCTBA K

CNyTHUKOBOMY TepMuHany iSavi™.

LUAT 5

Mocne nogknioveHns iSavi™ K ceT MOXHO
HauMHaTb ceaHc obmMeHa AaHHbIMK. [ns Hauana
paboTbl HaxmuTe KHOMKy «Connect data» (Bk.
nepepavy AaHHbIX) MV HAXKMUTE KHOMKY
«Disconnect data» (Bbikn. nepefayy faHHbIX) Ans
pa3pbiBa coeanHeHNA ¢ ceTblo IHTepHeT.

Mpwu paboTe B cTaHOapTHOM Beb-6pay3epe gocTtyn
K AlAHHbIM 113 BEG-KOHCONM OCYyLLeCTBAAETCA
NOCPefCTBOM HaXXaTusi KHOMKMN «AKTUBALMSA
nepeaayn JaHHbIX» Ha JOMALLUHEN CTpaHuLe.

[InA OKOHYaHWUA nepefayn fJaHHbIX HaXMuTe
KHormKy «Deactivate data connection» (OTKkntounTb
nepepavy AaHHbIX).

RU

MpumevaHue:
[lna KoHCynbTaumm no obecneyeHvo Havbonee
= 3¢bPeKTUBHON Nepeaun faHHbIX 1 6TIOKNPOBKA

HexenaTesibHon MHPOPMaLIMN CBAXKUTECH C
MOCTaBLYNKOM YCJTyT CyTHUKOBOW CBA3M.

Y6epuTech, 4TOo B HAOpPaHHOM HOMepe
TenedoHa ecTb KoL MEXAYHapOAHOW CeTu.

MoapobHas nHGopMaLMA NPUBOAUTCA B PYKOBOACTBE

nonb3oBatens iSavi™.

Camble HOBble pefaKLMM PyKOBOACTBA MOJib30BaTensA y

MOXHO HaliTU Ha canTe http://www.wideye.com.sg.
I

. o




AT 1

[inA BbIKAOYEHNA TepMMHana iSavi™ HaxmuTe n

yOEepXK1BaTe KHOMKY NUTaHNUA B TeUeHne 5 cekyHa.

KHonka nutaHus \

LIAT 2

Ha otkntoueHne nutaHua yxoauT okono 20 cekyHa.

[oxanTecb BbIKNIOYEHNA BCEX CBETOANOAHbIX
NHONKATOPOB.

LIAT 3

OnycTuTe GUKCaTOp aKKyMynATOpa B yKa3aHHOM
HanpaBneHuun.

DukcaTop
AKKYMYNIATOP

56

OTKIMOYEHUE MUTAHWA N OTCOEANHEHWNE AKKYMYTATOPA

LLIAT 4

OCTODO)KHO CHUMUTE aKKYMYJTATOP.

>

MNpumeuanue:
Mepep cHATYEM aKKyMynaTopa yb6eanTech, 4to
TepMuHan iSavi™ BbiKOYEH.

[inqa 3apAfKy akkymynatop
He 06s3aTeNIbHO NOAKMOYATb K TepMuHany iSavi™ .
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While the information in this Quick Start Guide has been prepared
in good faith, no representation or warranty, express or implied, is
made or given as to the adequacy, accuracy, reliability or
completeness of such information. Addvalue Innovation Pte Ltd nor
their respective officers, employees or agents shall have any
responsibility or liability to any person resulting from the use of the
information in this Quick Start Guide. Copyright © 2015 Addvalue
Innovation Pte Ltd. All rights reserved. Addvalue, the Addvalue
Enabled logo, Wideye, the Wideye logo, iSavi and iSavi logo are
either trademarks or registered trademarks of Addvalue
Technologies Ltd and/or its affiliates in Singapore and/or other
countries. Inmarsat and the Inmarsat logo are trademarks of The
International Mobile Satellite Organisation and are licensed
exclusively to Inmarsat. IsatHub and the IsatHub logo are
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